

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

STATE OF MINNESOTA, by its  
Attorney General, Keith Ellison,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE, EXXON MOBIL  
CORPORATION, EXXONMOBIL OIL  
CORPORATION, KOCH INDUSTRIES,  
INC., FLINT HILLS RESOURCES LP,  
FLINT HILLS PINE BEND,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-1636-JRT-HB

**PLAINTIFF STATE OF MINNESOTA'S  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY**

**Table of Contents**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**
- II. BACKGROUND..... 2**
- III. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 4**
- IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6**
  - A. Defendants Have Not Made a Strong Showing That They Will Succeed on the Merits. .... 6
    - 1. The Scope of Any Appeal Is Limited..... 7
    - 2. The *City of New York* Decision Supports Remand. .... 9
    - 3. Defendants Cannot Demonstrate a Likelihood of Success with Arguments this Court Has Already Found to Be Meritless. .... 11
      - i. Federal Common Law ..... 12
      - ii. *Grable* Jurisdiction ..... 14
      - iii. Federal Officer Jurisdiction ..... 16
      - iv. OCSLA ..... 17
      - v. Federal Enclave Jurisdiction..... 18
      - vi. Class Action Fairness Act..... 18
      - vii. Diversity of Citizenship..... 20
  - B. Defendants Will Not be Irreparably Injured Absent a Stay..... 20
  - C. Issuance of a Stay Will Substantially Injure the State and Is Not in the Public Interest. .... 23
  - D. Multiple Courts Have Denied Defendants’ Motions for Stays Pending Appeal in Analogous Cases. .... 24
    - 1. *Baltimore* ..... 25
    - 2. *Rhode Island*..... 26
    - 3. *Boulder* ..... 27
    - 4. *Honolulu* ..... 27
- V. CONCLUSION ..... 29**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Colo. 2019).....	23, 27
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Boulder Cty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	5
<i>Bledsoe v. Janssen Pharmaceutica</i> , No. 05-2330, 2006 WL 335450 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 13, 2006) .....	6
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 140 S. Ct. 449 (2019).....	25, 26
<i>Brady v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 22
<i>Brady v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (D. Minn. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	13
<i>Cent. Iowa Power Co-op v. Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW, 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 20-CV-00163-DKW, 2021 WL 839439 (D. Haw. Mar. 5, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City &amp; Cty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , No. 21-15313, 2021 WL 1017392 (9th Cir. Mar. 13, 2021) .....	9, 28
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2021 WL 1216541 (2d Cir. Apr. 1, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 18-2188, 2018 WL 5905772 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2018) .....	9, 10
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	3

*City of Oakland v. BP PLC*,  
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) .....*passim*

*Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,  
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....*passim*

*Dalton v. Walgreen Co.*,  
No. 4:13 CV 603 RWS, 2013 WL 2367837 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2013) ..... 6

*Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh*,  
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 15

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Neiswonger*,  
No. 4:96-CV2225-SNLJ, 2008 WL 11434564 (E.D. Mo. Oct. 16, 2008) ..... 17

*Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie*,  
452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... 11

*Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 14

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng. & Mfg.*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....*passim*

*Granny Goose Foods, Inc. v. Bhd. of Teamsters & Auto Truck Drivers Local  
No. 70 of Alameda Cty.*,  
415 U.S. 423 (1974)..... 22

*Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P’ship v. Essar Steel Minn. LLC*,  
843 F.3d 325 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 15

*Hargett v. RevClaims, LLC*,  
854 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 8

*Healy v. Ratta*,  
292 U.S. 263 (1934)..... 11

*Hiken v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
No. C 06-02812 JW, 2012 WL 1030091 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2012) ..... 21

*Hilton v. Braunskill*,  
481 U.S. 770 (1987)..... 5

*Iowa Utilities Bd. v. F.C.C.*,  
109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996) ..... 20

*Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co., LLC*,  
701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Knutson v. AG Processing, Inc.*,  
302 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (N.D. Iowa 2004)..... 6

*Lafalier v. Cinnabar Serv. Co.*,  
No. 10-CV-0005-CVETLW, 2010 WL 1816377 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 30, 2010) ..... 6

*LG Display Co. v. Madigan*,  
665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*Lontz v. Tharp*,  
413 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 10

*Martinson v. Mahube-Otwa Cmty. Action P’ship, Inc.*,  
371 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D. Minn. 2019)..... 14

*Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020) .....*passim*

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019).....*passim*

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 3, 17

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*,  
No. CV ELH-18-2357, 2019 WL 3464667 (D. Md. July 31, 2019) ..... 20, 23, 25, 26

*Minnesota ex rel. Hatch v. Worldcom, Inc.*,  
125 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Minn. 2000)..... 13

*Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.*,  
No. CV 20-1636 (JRT/HB), 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) ..... 1

*Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.*,  
701 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 19

*Moor v. Alameda Cty.*,  
411 U.S. 693 (1973)..... 20

*Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC v. Johnson*,  
No. CV 17-1101 (PAM/TNL), 2018 WL 5314945 (D. Minn. Oct. 26, 2018) ..... 24

*Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber*,  
No. CIV. 09-4182-KES, 2013 WL 3923451 (D.S.D. July 29, 2013)..... 5

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....*passim*

*Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft*,  
978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020) ..... 5, 6, 22

*Packard Elevator v. I.C.C.*,  
782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986) ..... 20

*Pavek v. Simon*,  
No. 19-CV-3000 (SRN/DTS), 2020 WL 4013984 (D. Minn. July 16, 2020) ..... 17

*Pederson v. Trump*,  
No. CV 19-2735 (JRT/HB), 2020 WL 4288316 (D. Minn. July 26, 2020) ..... 21

*Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.*,  
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 15

*Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Rounds*,  
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 5

*Providence Journal Co. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*,  
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 21

*Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky*,  
704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 19

*Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson*,  
No. 4:12 CV 2174 JCH, 2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013)..... 6

*Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.*,  
415 U.S. 1 (1974)..... 21

*Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.R.I. 2019) .....*passim*

*Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.*,  
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 3, 7, 17

*Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.*,  
522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... 13

*Rogers Group, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville, Ark.*,  
629 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010) ..... 22

*S. Dakota Network, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.*,  
No. 4:16-CV-04031-KES, 2017 WL 11575316 (D.S.D. Dec. 21, 2017)..... 5

*Saab v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.*,  
469 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 8

*SFA Grp., LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London*,  
No. CV 16-4202-GHK(JCX), 2017 WL 7661481 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2017) ..... 23

*W. Va. ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.*,  
659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 19

*Williams v. Employers Mutual Casualty Co.*,  
845 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 19

*Winston–Salem/Forsyth Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott*,  
404 U.S. 1221 (1971)..... 4

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... 3, 7, 8, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1450 ..... 22

28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

15A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 3914.11 (2d ed.)..... 21

Arthur R. Miller, *Artful Pleading: A Doctrine in Search of Definition*,  
76 TEX. L. REV. 1781 (1998) ..... 11
